

No. 18-164

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST SOLAR, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MINeworkERS' PENSION SCHEME, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
JEFFREY A. BERGER
Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN Y. ELLIS
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Discussion:

 A. The court of appeals correctly rejected a revelation-
 of-the-fraud requirement for loss causation..... 6

 B. No circuit conflict exists on the question presented.... 13

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.,
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Basic Inc. v. Levinson, 485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... 9, 10

Daou Sys., Inc., In re, 411 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1172 (2006) 4, 18

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo, 544 U.S. 336
(2005)..... *passim*

EP Medsystems, Inc. v. EchoCath, Inc., 235 F.3d 865
(3d Cir. 2000) 19

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
563 U.S. 804 (2011)..... 2, 8, 9, 12

FindWhat Investor Grp. v. FindWhat.com,
658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011), cert. denied,
568 U.S. 814 (2012)..... 15, 18

Katyle v. Penn Nat'l Gaming, Inc., 637 F.3d 462
(4th Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 825 (2011) ... 17, 20, 21, 22

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 396 F.3d 161
(2d Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 935 (2005)..... 19

Lloyd v. CVB Fin. Corp., 811 F.3d 1200
(9th Cir. 2016)..... 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Massachusetts Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013)	13, 14, 22
<i>McCabe v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 494 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Metzler Inv. GMBH v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013) ...	14, 15, 21
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Community Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 310 (2018)	19
<i>Nuveen Mun. High Income Opportunity Fund v. City of Alameda</i> , 730 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Singer v. Reali</i> , 883 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	2
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 824 (2007)	16
<i>Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig., In re</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)	18, 19
<i>Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass, In re</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19

V

Statutes, regulation, and rule:	Page
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	3
§ 101(b), 109 Stat. 747	3
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(b)(4).....	3, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(e).....	10
15 U.S.C. 78u-4(e)(1)	11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, § 10(b),	
48 Stat. 891 (15 U.S.C. 78j(b))	1, 2, 3, 4
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	4
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5)	1, 2, 3, 4
Sup. Ct. R. 10	22
Miscellaneous:	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	8, 11
S. Rep. No. 98, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	12
